



中國誠通發展集團有限公司

CHINA CHENG TONG DEVELOPMENT GROUP LIMITED

(於香港註冊成立之有限公司)

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

股份代號 Stock Code: 217



中期報告
Interim Report
2025

CONTENTS

- 2** Corporate Information
- 3** Report on Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
- 4** Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
- 5** Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income
- 6–7** Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
- 8–9** Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
- 10** Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
- 11–32** Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
- 33–45** Management Discussion and Analysis
- 46–48** Other Information



CORPORATE INFORMATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Executive Directors

Li Qian (*Chairman*)
Sun Jie

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Lee Man Chun, Tony
He Jia
Liu Lei

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Lee Man Chun, Tony (*Chairman*)
He Jia
Liu Lei

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

He Jia (*Chairman*)
Lee Man Chun, Tony
Li Qian

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Liu Lei (*Chairman*)
Lee Man Chun, Tony
Sun Jie

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Sun Jie (*Chairman*)
He Jia
Liu Lei

COMPANY SECRETARY

Poon Tsz Kin

AUDITOR

Baker Tilly Hong Kong Limited
Certified Public Accountants
Registered Public Interest Entity Auditor
Level 8, K11 ATELIER King's Road
728 King's Road, Quarry Bay, Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited
Bank of Communications Company Limited
The Bank of East Asia, Limited
China Merchants Bank Company, Limited
Chong Hing Bank Limited
Fubon Bank (China) Company, Limited
Hang Seng Bank (China) Limited
Postal Savings Bank of China Company Limited
Shanghai Pudong Development Bank Company Limited

REGISTERED OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

22/F.,
Li Po Chun Chambers,
189 Des Voeux Road Central,
Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 2160-1600
Fax: (852) 2160-1608

WEBSITE AND E-MAIL ADDRESS

Website: www.hk217.com
E-mail: public@hk217.com

SHARE REGISTRAR & TRANSFER OFFICE

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited
Shops 1712-1716, 17/F., Hopewell Centre,
183 Queen's Road East,
Wanchai, Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 2862-8555
Fax: (852) 2865-0990

STOCK CODE

217



REPORT ON REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



To the Board of Directors of China Chengtong Development Group Limited

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated financial statements of China Chengtong Development Group Limited (the **"Company"**) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the **"Group"**) set out on pages 4 to 32, which comprise the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025 and the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (**"HKAS 34"**) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (**"HKICPA"**). The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the HKICPA. A review of these condensed consolidated financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

Baker Tilly Hong Kong Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 25 August 2025

Chau Fong, Lily

Practising Certificate Number P08090

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Notes	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June	
		2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Revenue	3	205,410	323,471
Cost of sales		(125,891)	(204,518)
Gross profit and net interest income		79,519	118,953
Other income and gains, net	5	7,083	11,015
Selling expenses		(9,560)	(5,608)
Impairment losses under expected credit loss model, net of reversal	8	(4,735)	(2,211)
Administrative expenses		(43,149)	(46,865)
Fair value loss on investment properties		(75)	(7,776)
Finance costs	6	(7,088)	(15,351)
Profit before tax		21,995	52,157
Income tax expense	7	(11,984)	(25,302)
Profit for the period	8	10,011	26,855
Profit for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		9,881	26,694
Non-controlling interests		130	161
		10,011	26,855
Earnings per share	10		
Basic and diluted		HK0.17 cent	HK0.45 cent



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Unaudited	
	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Profit for the period	10,011	26,855
Other comprehensive income/(expense), net of tax		
<i>Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>		
Net change in fair value of equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI")	20,828	(7,848)
<i>Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>		
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	82,014	(80,959)
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period	112,853	(61,952)
Total comprehensive income/(expense) attributable to:		
Owners of the Company	112,723	(62,113)
Non-controlling interests	130	161
	112,853	(61,952)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 June 2025 (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Notes	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	11	435,181	468,564
Investment properties	11	55,546	64,045
Finance lease receivables and loan receivables	12	3,251,068	3,313,009
Other financial assets		466	453
Loans to a related party		27,250	–
Deferred tax assets		18,895	15,696
		3,788,406	3,861,767
Current assets			
Properties held for sale		131,476	134,666
Inventories		3,777	3,724
Trade and other receivables	13	27,425	29,776
Finance lease receivables and loan receivables	12	3,352,240	3,255,832
Loans to a related party		–	26,500
Other financial assets		51,054	30,226
Tax recoverable		1,395	1,089
Pledged bank deposits		2,712	2,634
Bank balances and cash		1,772,621	1,031,160
		5,342,700	4,515,607
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	14	198,147	300,704
Contract liabilities		136,559	110,693
Lease liabilities		3,872	2,982
Tax payables		38,811	34,168
Bank borrowings	15	1,551,423	1,602,581
Asset-backed securities		999,818	1,464,538
Corporate bonds	16	4,362	–
Loans from related parties		174,400	–
		3,107,392	3,515,666
Net current assets		2,235,308	999,941
Total assets less current liabilities		6,023,714	4,861,708

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 June 2025 (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Notes	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
Non-current liabilities			
Bank borrowings	15	1,535,045	990,524
Asset-backed securities		163,873	671,746
Corporate bonds	16	1,090,000	–
Loans from related parties		179,850	174,900
Other payables	14	145,706	214,984
Deferred tax liabilities		38,806	40,044
		3,153,280	2,092,198
Net assets		2,870,434	2,769,510
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	17	2,214,624	2,214,624
Reserves		650,505	549,711
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		2,865,129	2,764,335
Non-controlling interests		5,305	5,175
Total equity		2,870,434	2,769,510

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Equity attributable to owners of the Company												Total HK\$'000
	Share capital HK\$'000	Capital reserve HK\$'000	Statutory reserve HK\$'000 (note (a))	General risk reserve HK\$'000 (note (b))	Shares held for share award scheme HK\$'000	Employee share-based compensation reserve HK\$'000	Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income reserve HK\$'000	Revaluation reserve HK\$'000	Exchange reserve HK\$'000	Retained profits HK\$'000	Sub-total HK\$'000	Non- controlling interests HK\$'000	
At 1 January 2024 (Audited)	2,214,624	2,814	153,503	99,662	(6,494)	702	(173,929)	5,019	(306,070)	865,212	2,855,043	5,060	2,860,103
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	26,694	26,694	161	26,855
Other comprehensive expense for the period:													
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(80,959)	-	(80,959)	-	(80,959)
Net change in fair value of equity investments at FVTOCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,848)	-	-	-	(7,848)	-	(7,848)
Total comprehensive (expense)/ income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,848)	-	(80,959)	26,694	(62,113)	161	(61,952)
Final dividend approved (note 9)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(20,280)	(20,280)	-	(20,280)
At 30 June 2024 (Unaudited)	2,214,624	2,814	153,503	99,662	(6,494)	702	(181,777)	5,019	(387,029)	871,626	2,772,650	5,221	2,777,871

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Equity attributable to owners of the Company											
	Share capital HK\$'000	Capital reserve HK\$'000	Statutory reserve HK\$'000 (note (a))	General risk reserve HK\$'000 (note (b))	Shares held for share award scheme HK\$'000	Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income reserve HK\$'000	Revaluation reserve HK\$'000	Exchange reserve HK\$'000	Retained profits HK\$'000	Sub-total HK\$'000	Non-controlling interests HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 January 2025 (Audited)	2,214,624	2,814	168,510	79,502	(6,494)	(174,700)	5,019	(414,360)	889,420	2,764,335	5,175	2,769,510
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,881	9,881	130	10,011
Other comprehensive income for the period:												
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	82,014	-	82,014	-	82,014
Net change in fair value of equity investments at FVTOCI	-	-	-	-	-	20,828	-	-	-	20,828	-	20,828
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	20,828	-	82,014	9,881	112,723	130	112,853
Final dividend approved (note 9)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(11,929)	(11,929)	-	(11,929)
At 30 June 2025 (Unaudited)	2,214,624	2,814	168,510	79,502	(6,494)	(153,872)	5,019	(332,346)	887,372	2,865,129	5,305	2,870,434

- Notes:
- (a) Statutory reserve represents the Group's share of statutory reserves of the subsidiaries in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"), which is based on 10% profit for the year of these subsidiaries until the reserve balance reaches 50% of the registered capital. Such statutory reserve is non-distributable and shall be used to (i) make up prior years' losses or (ii) expand production operations.
- (b) Pursuant to the 《北京市融資租賃公司監督管理辦法(徵求意見稿)》 issued by 北京市地方金融監督管理局 on 29 March 2022, one of the Group's subsidiaries in the PRC is required to set aside a general risk reserve through profit appropriation which should not be lower than 1% of the closing balances of its gross risk-bearing assets (i.e., all assets excluding bank balances and cash) on an annual basis. The general risk reserve balance as at 30 June 2025 amounted to HK\$79,502,000 (as at 31 December 2024: HK\$79,502,000) which complies with the requirement.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Unaudited	
	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Net cash generated from operating activities	102,371	1,743,217
Investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(113)	(24,644)
Interest received	5,844	9,521
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	274	43
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties	10,188	–
Placement in pledged bank deposits	–	(70)
Release of pledged bank deposits	2	9,142
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	16,195	(6,008)
Financing activities		
New bank borrowings raised	1,515,120	1,325,475
Repayment of bank borrowings	(1,101,678)	(1,752,458)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(1,655)	(1,221)
Interest paid on lease liabilities	(78)	(35)
Loans from related parties	171,200	191,590
Interest paid	(67,976)	(118,332)
Proceeds from issuance of corporate bonds	1,070,000	–
Transaction costs attributable to issuance of corporate bonds	(1,412)	–
Repayment of asset-backed securities	(1,013,377)	(1,121,372)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	570,144	(1,476,353)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	688,710	260,856
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	1,031,160	698,579
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	52,751	(15,352)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	1,772,621	944,083
Analysis of cash and cash equivalents:		
Bank balances and cash	1,772,621	944,083

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard ("HKAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") as well as the applicable disclosure requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The financial information relating to the year ended 31 December 2024 that is included in these condensed consolidated financial statements as comparative information does not constitute the Company's statutory annual consolidated financial statements for that year but is derived from those financial statements. Further information relating to the statutory financial statements is as follows:

The Company has delivered the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 to the Registrar of Companies as required by Section 662(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule 6 to, the Companies Ordinance. The Company's auditor has reported on those financial statements. The auditor's report was unqualified; did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under Sections 406(2), 407(2) or (3) of the Companies Ordinance.

2 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties and financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as appropriate.

Other than change in accounting policies resulting from application of amendments to a HKFRS Accounting Standard, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2025 are the same as those presented in the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Application of amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards

In the current interim period, the Group has applied the following amendments to a HKFRS Accounting Standard issued by the HKICPA, for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the Group's annual period beginning on 1 January 2025 for the preparation of the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to HKAS 21

Lack of Exchangeability

The application of the amendments to a HKFRS Accounting Standard in the current interim period has had no material impact on the Group's financial positions and performance for the current and prior periods and/or on the disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

3 REVENUE

Disaggregation of the Group's revenue

	Unaudited For the six months ended 30 June 2025			
	Leasing HK\$'000	Properties development and investment HK\$'000	Marine recreation services and hotel HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Types of goods or services				
Sales of properties	–	9,439	–	9,439
Consultancy service income from leasing arrangements	7,621	–	–	7,621
Marine recreation and hotel services income	–	–	16,520	16,520
Revenue from contracts with customers	7,621	9,439	16,520	33,580
Rental income from investment properties	–	933	–	933
Rental income under operating lease in respect of owned machineries and equipment	43,720	–	–	43,720
Interest income from loan receivables	127,081	–	–	127,081
Finance lease income	96	–	–	96
Total revenue	178,518	10,372	16,520	205,410
Timing of revenue recognition				
A point in time	7,621	9,439	13,879	30,939
Over time	–	–	2,641	2,641
Total revenue from contracts with customers	7,621	9,439	16,520	33,580

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

3 REVENUE (Continued)

Disaggregation of the Group's revenue (Continued)

	Unaudited For the six months ended 30 June 2024			
	Leasing HK\$'000	Properties development and investment HK\$'000	Marine recreation services and hotel HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Types of goods or services				
Sales of properties	–	58,373	–	58,373
Marine recreation and hotel services income	–	–	18,227	18,227
Revenue from contracts with customers	–	58,373	18,227	76,600
Rental income from investment properties	–	1,362	–	1,362
Rental income under operating lease in respect of owned machineries and equipment	54,942	–	–	54,942
Interest income from loan receivables	189,789	–	–	189,789
Finance lease income	778	–	–	778
Total revenue	245,509	59,735	18,227	323,471
Timing of revenue recognition				
A point in time	–	58,373	15,606	73,979
Over time	–	–	2,621	2,621
Total revenue from contracts with customers	–	58,373	18,227	76,600

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the executive directors of the Company, being the chief operating decision makers, for the purpose of resources allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on types of goods or services delivered or provided.

The Group's reportable segments under HKFRS 8 "Operating Segments" are as follows:

- (1) Leasing — providing leasing services including finance lease, sale and leaseback and operating lease services
- (2) Property development and investment — holding land for property development projects, sales of properties, and holding investment properties for appreciation, and/or providing rental services
- (3) Marine recreation services and hotel — providing marine recreation and hotel services

Segment revenue and results

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable segments:

Six months ended 30 June 2025 (unaudited)

	Leasing HK\$'000	Property development and investment HK\$'000	Marine recreation services and hotel HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Revenue as presented in condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss	178,518	10,372	16,520	205,410
Results				
Segment results	46,154	(2,695)	(2,251)	41,208
Fair value loss on investment properties				(75)
Unallocated finance costs				(7,020)
Unallocated corporate expenses				(17,823)
Unallocated corporate income				5,705
Profit before tax				21,995

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment revenue and results (Continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2024 (unaudited)

	Leasing HK\$'000	Property development and investment HK\$'000	Marine recreation services and hotel HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Revenue as presented in condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss	245,509	59,735	18,227	323,471
Results				
Segment results	73,878	14,232	(1,950)	86,160
Fair value loss on investment properties				(7,776)
Unallocated finance costs				(15,218)
Unallocated corporate expenses				(16,943)
Unallocated corporate income				5,934
Profit before tax				52,157

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 and 2024, unallocated corporate income mainly comprised interest income from deposits and related parties which are not directly attributable to the business activities of any operating segment.

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 and 2024, unallocated corporate expenses mainly comprised depreciation, staff costs, exchange differences and legal and professional expenses of the Group's headquarter which are not directly attributable to the business activities of any operating segment.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities by reportable segments:

	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
Segment assets		
Leasing	8,529,280	7,673,910
Property development and investment*	300,486	362,691
Marine recreation services and hotel	134,213	129,235
Others	11,294	11,028
Total segment assets	8,975,273	8,176,864
Unallocated		
— Other financial assets	51,520	30,679
— Bank balances and cash	52,754	117,322
— Other unallocated assets	51,559	52,509
Total assets	9,131,106	8,377,374
Segment liabilities		
Leasing	5,672,177	5,064,842
Property development and investment	184,787	162,344
Marine recreation services and hotel	42,772	39,518
Others	469	469
Total segment liabilities	5,900,205	5,267,173
Unallocated		
— Bank borrowings	141,700	306,988
— Other unallocated liabilities	218,767	33,703
Total liabilities	6,260,672	5,607,864

* Segment assets of property development and investment segment include investment properties but segment results exclude the related fair value change for the period.

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

5 OTHER INCOME AND GAINS, NET

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June	
	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Interest income from:		
— deposits and other financial assets	4,829	9,521
— related parties	1,015	1,116
Government subsidies	196	74
Gain on disposal of investment properties	140	—
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	116	26
Others	787	278
	7,083	11,015

6 FINANCE COSTS

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June	
	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Interest on bank borrowings	40,003	69,345
Interest on asset-backed securities	24,628	42,397
Interest on corporate bonds	5,612	—
Interest on loans from related parties	3,108	4,048
Interest on lease liabilities	78	166
	73,429	115,956
Less:		
Amount included in cost of sales:		
— Interest on bank borrowings	(35,143)	(54,686)
— Interest on asset-backed securities	(24,628)	(42,397)
— Interest on corporate bonds	(5,612)	—
— Interest on loans from related parties	(958)	(3,522)
	7,088	15,351

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

7 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June	
	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Current tax:		
— PRC Enterprise Income Tax	16,122	24,232
— PRC Land Appreciation Tax	893	3,099
	17,015	27,331
Deferred tax	(5,031)	(2,029)
	11,984	25,302

8 PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June	
	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Profit for the period has been arrived at after charging:		
Staff costs (including directors' emoluments)	22,182	22,797
Contributions to retirement benefits schemes (including directors' emoluments)	5,785	6,444
Total staff costs	27,967	29,241
Impairment losses recognised in respect of		
— trade and other receivables	—	1
— finance lease receivables and loan receivables	4,735	2,210
	4,735	2,211
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	68,433	52,006
Cost of inventories sold (included in cost of sales)	13,042	50,717
Exchange losses, net	5,255	6,105

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

9 DIVIDENDS

During the current interim period, a final dividend of HK0.20 cent per share in respect of the year ended 31 December 2024 (2024: HK0.34 cent per share in respect of the year ended 31 December 2023) was declared to the owners of the Company. The aggregate amount of the final dividend declared in the current interim period amounted to HK\$11,929,000 (2024: HK\$20,280,000).

Subsequent to the end of current interim period, the Directors have resolved that no dividend will be declared in respect of the current interim period.

10 EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June	
	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
Earnings		
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company	9,881	26,694
	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June	
	2025 '000	2024 '000
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	5,952,885	5,952,885

Diluted earnings per share were the same as the basic earnings per share as there were no potential dilutive equity instruments throughout the six months ended 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024, respectively.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

11 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

(a) Property, plant and equipment

During the current interim period, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment of HK\$113,000 (six months ended 30 June 2024: HK\$24,644,000). In addition, the Group disposed of certain property, plant and equipment with an aggregate carrying amount of HK\$158,000 (six months ended 30 June 2024: HK\$17,000) for cash proceeds of HK\$274,000 (six months ended 30 June 2024: HK\$43,000), resulting in a gain on disposal of HK\$116,000 (six months ended 30 June 2024: HK\$26,000).

(b) Investment properties

During the current interim period, the Group disposed of certain investment properties with an aggregate carrying amount of HK\$10,048,000 (six months ended 30 June 2024: Nil) for cash proceeds of HK\$10,188,000 (six months ended 30 June 2024: Nil), resulting in a gain on disposal of HK\$140,000 (six months ended 30 June 2024: Nil).

The respective fair values of the Group's investment properties at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024 have been arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out on the respective dates by an independent qualified professional valuer not connected to the Group. The fair value of investment properties were based on income capitalisation approach which capitalised the net income of the properties and taking into account the reversionary potential of the properties after expiry of the current lease. The resulting decrease in fair value of investment properties of HK\$75,000 has been recognised directly in profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (six months ended 30 June 2024: HK\$7,776,000).

Impairment assessment

During the current interim period, due to the recurring operating losses in respect of the Group's marine recreation services and hotel cash-generating unit ("CGU"), the management of the Group concluded there was indication for impairment and conducted an impairment assessment on the recoverable amounts of certain non-current assets under this CGU.

With the assistance of an independent professional valuer, the Group estimates the recoverable amounts of the relevant assets under the CGU based on the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. As the carrying amount of the relevant assets does not exceed the recoverable amount as estimated above, no impairment has been recognised during both current and prior interim periods.

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

12 FINANCE LEASE RECEIVABLES AND LOAN RECEIVABLES

	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
Finance lease receivables	–	10,132
Loan receivables	6,672,707	6,621,504
	6,672,707	6,631,636
Less: Allowance for credit losses	(69,399)	(62,795)
	6,603,308	6,568,841
Analysed for reporting purposes as:		
Current assets	3,352,240	3,255,832
Non-current assets	3,251,068	3,313,009
	6,603,308	6,568,841

The Group is engaged in finance lease arrangements and sale and leaseback arrangements. The ownership of the leased assets will be transferred to the lessees at a purchase option price upon settlement of the principal of finance lease receivables and the interest accrued under the finance lease arrangements. The terms of finance lease entered into usually range from 2 to 5 years.

As at 30 June 2025, loss allowance of HK\$69,399,000 (31 December 2024: HK\$62,795,000) was made against the gross amount of finance lease receivables and loan receivables.

There were no finance lease receivables as at 30 June 2025. The finance lease receivables outstanding as at 31 December 2024 were due as follows:

	Audited At 31 December 2024	
	Minimum lease payments HK\$'000	Present value of minimum lease payments HK\$'000
Finance lease receivables comprise:		
Within one year	10,902	10,132
Gross investment in the lease	10,902	
Less: unearned finance income	(770)	
Present value of minimum lease payment receivables	10,132	

As at 31 December 2024, the effective interest rate of finance lease receivables ranged from 3.79% to 5.43% per annum.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

12 FINANCE LEASE RECEIVABLES AND LOAN RECEIVABLES (Continued)

Loan receivables arose from the sale and leaseback arrangements. Under these arrangements, customers (i.e. lessees) disposed of their equipment and facilities to the Group and leased back the equipment and facilities. In addition, the ownership of the leased assets will be transferred back to the lessees at a purchase option price upon settlement of the principal of the loan receivables and the interest accrued under the sale and leaseback arrangements. The lessees retain control of the leased assets before and after entering into the sale and leaseback arrangements, which do not therefore constitute a lease for accounting purposes. As such, the sale and leaseback arrangements have been accounted for as a secured loan and recognised in accordance with HKFRS 9 "Financial Instruments".

	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
Fixed-rate loan receivables	641,782	833,896
Variable-rate loan receivables	6,030,925	5,787,608
	6,672,707	6,621,504
Less: Allowance for credit losses	(69,399)	(62,795)
	6,603,308	6,558,709
Analysed for reporting purposes as:		
Current assets	3,352,240	3,245,700
Non-current assets	3,251,068	3,313,009
	6,603,308	6,558,709

As at 30 June 2025, loss allowance of HK\$69,399,000 (31 December 2024: HK\$62,795,000) was provided against the gross amount of loan receivables.

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

12 FINANCE LEASE RECEIVABLES AND LOAN RECEIVABLES (Continued)

The exposure of the Group's fixed-rate loan receivables to fair value interest rate risk and their contractual maturity dates are as follows:

	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
Fixed-rate loan receivables (gross carrying amount):		
Within one year	480,194	653,203
More than one year but not more than two years	84,089	177,809
More than two years but not more than five years	77,499	2,884
	641,782	833,896

The exposure of the Group's variable-rate loan receivables to cash flow interest rate risk and their contractual maturity dates are as follows:

	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
Variable-rate loan receivables (gross carrying amount):		
Within one year	2,941,446	2,655,292
More than one year but not more than two years	1,635,962	1,856,170
More than two years but not more than five years	1,413,266	1,172,862
More than five years	40,251	103,284
	6,030,925	5,787,608

As at 30 June 2025, effective interest rates (which are equal to contractual interest rates) of fixed-rate loan receivables and variable-rate loan receivables ranged from 3.42% to 9.40% (31 December 2024: 3.69% to 8.69%) per annum and from 3.04% to 7.84% (31 December 2024: 2.98% to 7.04%) per annum, respectively.

As at 30 June 2025, finance lease receivables and loan receivables with a carrying amount of HK\$3,064,349,000 (31 December 2024: HK\$2,636,188,000) was pledged as security for bank borrowings and a carrying amount of HK\$1,390,206,000 (31 December 2024: HK\$2,074,849,000) was pledged as security for the asset-backed securities.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

13 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
Trade and bills receivables (note (a))	2,543	2,760
Other prepayments and deposits	4,989	3,596
Other receivables (note (b))	16,941	14,149
Other tax recoverable	–	7,952
Amount due from a related company (note (c))	2,458	1,319
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries (note (d))	494	–
	27,425	29,776

Notes:

- (a) As at 30 June 2025, the amount mainly represented (i) HK\$2,462,000 (31 December 2024: HK\$2,502,000) from leasing out owned machineries and equipment under operating lease business. Credit period of 1 to 30 days was granted to customers for trade and bills receivables as at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024.

The following is an ageing analysis of trade and bills receivables, net of allowance for credit losses presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
1–30 days	1,471	2,351
31–90 days	1,046	177
Over 90 days	26	232
	2,543	2,760

As at 30 June 2025, trade receivables with a carrying amount of HK\$191,000 (2024: HK\$123,000) and HK\$1,260,000 (2024: HK\$1,188,000) have been pledged as security for bank borrowings (note 15) and asset-backed securities, respectively.

- (b) As at 30 June 2025, loss allowance of HK\$186,000 (31 December 2024: HK\$186,000) was provided against the gross amount of other receivables.
- (c) As at 30 June 2025, the amount due from a related company includes an interest receivable of HK\$1,979,000 (31 December 2024: HK\$914,000) arising from loan to a related party and the remaining balance is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.
- (d) The amounts due from fellow subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

14 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
Trade and bills payables (note (a))	6,868	112,448
Other payables and accruals	83,030	73,721
Deposits received (note (b))	242,993	308,003
Accrual of construction costs	6,966	11,554
Amount due to ultimate holding company (note (c))	2,071	8,074
Amount due to immediate holding company (note (c))	11	1,691
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries (note (c))	1,914	197
	343,853	515,688
Analysed for reporting purposes as:		
Current liabilities	198,147	300,704
Non-current liabilities	145,706	214,984
	343,853	515,688

Notes:

- (a) The ageing analysis of the trade and bills payables presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
1–30 days	172	106,095
31–90 days	6,695	6,352
Over 90 days	1	1
	6,868	112,448

- (b) The amounts represent deposits received from customers under operating lease, finance lease and sale and leaseback arrangements which will be returned to the customers at the end of the lease terms. As at 30 June 2025, the deposits received amounting to HK\$145,706,000 (31 December 2024: HK\$214,984,000) are presented as non-current liabilities based on the final lease instalment due date stipulated in the finance lease and sale and leaseback agreements, which are beyond twelve months at the end of the reporting period.
- (c) The amounts due to ultimate holding company, immediate holding company and fellow subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

15 BANK BORROWINGS

During the current interim period, the Group obtained new bank loans amounting to HK\$1,515,120,000 (six months ended 30 June 2024: HK\$1,325,475,000). The loans carry effective interest rates (which are also equal to contractual interest rates) ranging from 2.15% to 3.90% (31 December 2024: 2.70% to 5.96%) per annum and are repayable in instalments over a period of 1 to 5 years.

16 CORPORATE BONDS

During the current interim period, the Group issued two tranches of corporate bonds each with principal amount of RMB500,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$535,000,000) at par value (six months ended 30 June 2024: nil). The corporate bonds carry effective interest rates ranging from 2.17% to 2.18% (31 December 2024: nil) per annum.

The term of the corporate bonds is five years and the interests are repaid annually. Below is the summary of the key terms of the corporate bonds:

Early redemption option

With proper notice to the bond holders, the issuer has the right to early redeem all outstanding corporate bonds at par value plus all accrued interests at the end of the second or fourth year from the date of issue of the corporate bonds.

Put option

With proper notice to the issuer, the bond holders have the right to sell back all or part of the outstanding corporate bonds to the issuer at par value plus all accrued interests at the end of the second or fourth year from the date of issue of the corporate bonds.

Coupon rate adjustment option

The issuer reserves the right to decide, at the end of the second or fourth year from the date of issue of corporate bonds, whether to adjust the coupon rate for subsequent years.

17 SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares '000	Share capital HK\$'000
Issued and fully paid:		
At 1 January 2024, 31 December 2024, 1 January 2025 and 30 June 2025	5,964,635	2,214,624

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

18 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**(a) Transactions with related parties**

Save as disclosed elsewhere in the condensed consolidated financial statements, during the period, the Group had also entered into the following significant transactions with the following related parties:

		Unaudited Six months ended 30 June	
Name of related party	Nature of transactions	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000
The ultimate holding company:			
China Chengtong Holdings Group Limited (“CCHG”)	Guarantee charge	228	4,164
The immediate holding company:			
China Chengtong Hong Kong Company Limited	Interest expense	2,150	–
The subsidiaries of the ultimate holding company:			
China Huandao Group Limited^	Interest income	1,015	1,116
Chengtong Mixed Reform Private Fund Management Co., Ltd.^	Rental income	235	474
The wholly-owned subsidiaries of the immediate holding company:			
China Chengtong Investment Company Limited	Interest expense	–	526
Chengtong (Shenzhen) Investment Company Limited^	Interest expense	958	3,522
Associates of the ultimate holding company of the Company:			
Ningxia MCC Meili Cloud New Energy Co., Ltd.^	Interest income from loan receivables	36	258
Xinjiang Guotong Pipeline Co., Limited^	Interest income from loan receivables	–	248
China Railway Financial Leasing Co., Ltd.^	Interest income from loan receivables	–	219
Luoyang Zhongzhong Transportation Co., Limited^	Interest income from loan receivables	240	406

[^] The English names are for identification only.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

18 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(b) Balances with related parties

		At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000 (audited)
Name of related party	Nature of balances		
Associates of the ultimate holding company of the Company:			
Ningxia MCC Meili Cloud New Energy Co., Ltd.^	Loan receivables	–	2,394
Luoyang Zhongzhong Transportation Co., Limited^	Loan receivables	7,867	10,998

[^] The English names are for identification only.

(c) Transactions and balances with other relevant government-related entities

The Group itself is part of a larger group of companies controlled by CCHG (CCHG and its subsidiaries are referred to as the “**CCHG Group**”) which is a state-owned enterprise under the direct supervision of the State Council of the PRC. The management considers that the Company is ultimately controlled by the PRC government and the Group operates in an economic environment currently dominated by entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by the PRC government (“**government-related entities**”).

During the six months ended 30 June 2025 and 2024, apart from transactions with CCHG Group disclosed above, the Group receives substantially all of its leasing income from other government-related entities. In addition, the Group's other purchases and operating expenses with other government-related entities are individually and collectively insignificant to the operation of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2025 and 2024.

The Group also has bank deposits, finance lease receivables, loan receivables, other financial assets, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, lease liabilities and other general banking facilities with certain entities and banks which are government-related entities in its ordinary course of business. The management is of the opinion that those government-related entities do not have the power to govern or participate in the financial and operating policies of the Group and the transactions with those entities are conducted in the ordinary course of the Group's business. The Group believes that it has provided, to the best of its knowledge, adequate and appropriate disclosure of related party transactions as summarised above.

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

19 COMMITMENTS

(a) Capital Commitments

	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
Contracted but not provided for: Purchase of property, plant and equipment	–	135

(b) Operating lease arrangement — where the Group as a lessor

The Group has contracted with tenants for the following future minimum lease receivables:

Properties	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
Within one year	268	1,155
Later than one year but not later than two years	67	265
	335	1,420

Leases are negotiated for terms ranging from 3 to 10 years (31 December 2024: 3 to 10 years).

Machineries and equipment	Unaudited At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	Audited At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000
Within one year	43,360	80,447

Leases are negotiated for terms of 1 year (31 December 2024: 1 year).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

20 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had contingent liabilities in relation to guarantees of HK\$236,040,000 (31 December 2024: HK\$230,470,000) given to banks in respect of mortgage loans granted to purchasers of certain property units of the Group's CCT-Champs-Elysses project.

Pursuant to the terms of the guarantees, upon default in mortgage payments by these purchasers, the Group is responsible for repaying the outstanding mortgage principals together with any accrued interest and penalty owed by the defaulted purchasers to the banks, and the Group is entitled to take over the legal title and possession of the related properties.

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the financial impact arising from providing the above financial guarantees is insignificant and accordingly, they are not accounted for in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

As at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024, the Group was not involved in any litigation or arbitration of material importance and there was no litigation or claim of material importance known to the directors of the Company to be pending or threatened against the Group.

21 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(i) Fair value measurements and valuation process

In estimating the fair value, the Group uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. For instruments with significant unobservable inputs under Level 3, the Group engages third party qualified valuers to perform the valuation. The management works closely with the qualified external valuers to establish the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the model.

The fair values of these financial assets are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used), as well as the level of the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorised (Levels 1 to 3) based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements is observable.

- Level 1 fair value measurements are based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

21 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(ii) Fair value of the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

	Fair value as at 30 June 2025 (unaudited)			
	Level 1 HK\$'000	Level 2 HK\$'000	Level 3 HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Other financial assets:				
Equity instruments at FVTOCI				
— shares listed in Hong Kong	51,054	—	—	51,054
— unlisted equity investments	—	—	466	466
	51,054	—	466	51,520
Fair value as at 31 December 2024 (audited)				
	Level 1 HK\$'000	Level 2 HK\$'000	Level 3 HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Other financial assets:				
Equity instruments at FVTOCI				
— shares listed in Hong Kong	30,226	—	—	30,226
— unlisted equity investments	—	—	453	453
	30,226	—	453	30,679

Valuation techniques and key inputs in fair value measurements:

Financial assets	Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques	Significant unobservable inputs
Other financial assets:			
— Shares listed in Hong Kong	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in an active market	N/A
— Equity instruments at FVTOCI:			
unlisted equity investments	Level 3	Discounted cash flow	Discount rate: 20.26% (31 December 2024: 18.46%); Discount for lack of marketability: 15.6% (31 December 2024: 15.7%)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

21 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(ii) Fair value of the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

(Continued)

An increase in the discount rate used in isolation would result in a decrease in the fair value measurement of the unlisted equity investments, and vice versa. A 5% increase/decrease in the discount rate holding all other variables constant would decrease/increase the carrying amount of unlisted equity investments by HK\$1,000 and HK\$1,000 respectively (31 December 2024: HK\$1,000 and HK\$1,000 respectively).

There were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy during the six months ended 30 June 2025 (six months ended 30 June 2024: nil).

(iii) Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurement of financial assets

	Unaudited	
	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 1 January (audited)	453	4,656
Total losses in other comprehensive expense	–	(3,567)
Exchange realignment	13	(94)
At 30 June (unaudited)	466	995

Included in other comprehensive expense is a loss of HK\$Nil (six months ended 30 June 2024: loss of HK\$3,567,000) relating to unlisted equity investment classified as other financial assets at FVTOCI held at the end of the reporting period.

(iv) Fair values of financial assets and liabilities carried at other than fair value

The directors of the Company consider that the carrying amounts of the Group's financial instruments not measured at fair value are stated approximately to their fair values as at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024.



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The board (“**Board**”) of directors (“**Directors**”) of China Chengtong Development Group Limited (“**Company**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (“**Review Period**” or “**1H2025**”).

I. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESULTS

During the Review Period, the consolidated revenue was approximately HK\$205.41 million, which represented a decrease of 36% as compared to that of the six-month period ended 30 June 2024 (“**1H2024**”). The consolidated gross profit and net interest income and the profit attributable to the shareholders for 1H2025 showed a decrease of 33% and 63% respectively from 1H2024.

	1H2025 HK\$'000	1H2024 HK\$'000	(Decrease)
Revenue	205,410	323,471	(36%)
Gross profit and net interest income	79,519	118,953	(33%)
Profit before tax	21,995	52,157	(58%)
Net profit attributable to the shareholders	9,881	26,694	(63%)

The breakdown of segment revenue for 1H2025 is as follows:

Business segments	1H2025 HK\$'000	1H2024 HK\$'000	(Decrease)
Leasing	178,518	245,509	(27%)
Property development and investment	10,372	59,735	(83%)
Marine recreation services and hotel	16,520	18,227	(9%)
Total	205,410	323,471	(36%)

The financial performance of the Group for 1H2025 was mainly affected by the lukewarm global economic recovery, the ongoing changes in geopolitical and economic landscape, the downward trend in the interest rates in the People’s Republic of China (the “**PRC**”), and the tight supply of high-quality assets in the market, which resulted in a significant decrease in revenue and gross profit contribution from the leasing segment.

Against this background, the Group’s revenue from its leasing business during the Review Period recorded a decrease. The core reason of the slowdown was, while the Group is committed to expand its leasing operation, the Group’s primary strategy is to establish a resilient risk control framework that aligns with the expanding size and growing complexity of the business. This approach allows the Group to navigate the market uncertainties while exploring for sustainable expansion avenues in the leasing business segment.

The consolidated cost of sales comprised mainly interest expenses for the leasing business. The consolidated cost of sales declined by 38% to approximately HK\$125.89 million (1H2024: approximately HK\$204.52 million) and was in line with the reduced business volume of the leasing business during the Review Period.

The consolidated gross profit and net interest income during the Review Period was about HK\$79.52 million which represented 33% decrease from HK\$118.95 million in the corresponding period of last year. The overall gross profit margin of 1H2025 was levelled at 39% and represented a slight increase from that of 1H2024.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Total selling and administrative expenses increased by around HK\$0.24 million to approximately HK\$52.71 million (1H2024: approximately HK\$52.47 million). This was mainly attributable to the higher market development and sales costs incurred to expand customer base and increase sales volume. The exchange loss, which was mainly brought by the appreciation of Renminbi (“**RMB**”) against Hong Kong dollars (“**HKD**”), was approximately HK\$5.26 million in 1H2025 compared with approximately HK\$6.11 million in 1H2024.

The net impairment loss under the expected credit loss (“**ECL**”) model for the Review Period was approximately HK\$4.74 million and represented an increase of 114% from 1H2024.

As the real estate market in the PRC has undergone dramatic changes in the supply and demand dynamics since 2021, the Group’s investment property valuation was inevitably impacted by the downtrend of the overall real estate market in the PRC. During the Review Period, the fair value loss on investment properties was approximately HK\$75,000 (1H2024: approximately HK\$7.78 million).

During 1H2025, the decrease in RMB loan interest rates led to a decrease in finance costs by approximately HK\$8.26 million compared to 1H2024 and recorded at approximately HK\$7.09 million.

Taking into account of the foregoing, the Group therefore reported a consolidated profit before tax of approximately HK\$22.00 million in 1H2025, reflecting a reduction of 58% from approximately HK\$52.16 million in 1H2024.

The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the Review Period.

II. BUSINESS REVIEW

A. Segment Performance

During the Review Period, the Group generated its revenue primarily from the core leasing business along with the other business segments including property development and investment, as well as marine recreation services and hotel. Below are the details of the segment revenue and results:

(1) Leasing

	1H2025 HK\$'000	1H2024 HK\$'000	(Decrease)
Interest income	127,177	190,567	(33%)
Consultancy service fee	7,621	–	N/A
Rental income	43,720	54,942	(20%)
Segment revenue	178,518	245,509	(27%)
Cost of sales	(112,852)	(153,802)	(27%)
Gross profit and net interest income	65,666	91,707	(28%)
<i>Gross profit margin</i>	37%	37%	
Segment results	46,154	73,878	(38%)



During the Review Period, the Group's wholly-owned subsidiary, Chengtong Financial Leasing Company Limited ("**Chengtong Financial Leasing**"), continued to focus on the leasing operation and aimed to achieve balanced and steady development in different dimensions. Internally, Chengtong Financial Leasing reviewed its business models, recruited more talented people and enhanced its business processes, so to prepare for the future development. Externally, Chengtong Financial Leasing deepened cooperation with business partners, expanded its business scope and sought new development opportunities.

During the Review Period, Chengtong Financial Leasing had entered into 14 new sale and leaseback arrangements with lease principal of HK\$1,909.24 million in aggregate. These new leasing projects featured lease terms spanning from 1 to 5 years, with floating interest rates ranging from 2.85% to 3.9% per annum which were benchmarked to the loan prime rates as promulgated by the National Interbank Funding Center under the authority of the People's Bank of China ("**LPRs**"). These new leasing projects were secured by the leased assets which the ownership was vested in Chengtong Financial Leasing to safeguard any default during the lease term. Apart from these, the new leasing projects entered into during the Review Period were not secured by additional security money and/or corporate guarantees, as the customers were reputable state-owned enterprises ("**SOEs**") and the overall risks associated with them were low.

In 2024, Chengtong Financial Leasing had added 18 new leasing projects (which comprised finance lease arrangements and sale and leaseback arrangements) with lease principal of approximately HK\$2,151.6 million to its portfolio with respective lease terms ranging from 2 to 5 years and charging floating interest rates ranging from 3.50% to 5.67% per annum which were also benchmarked to the LPR. The ownership of the leased assets under these new leasing projects was also vested in Chengtong Financial Leasing during the lease term.

The interest income from finance lease projects in 1H2025 decreased by approximately HK\$63.39 million or 33% from 1H2024 to approximately HK\$127.18 million, which was mainly due to the decrease in average interest-earning assets as a result of the year-on-year reduction in the amount invested in 2024 and the diminishing balances of finance lease receivables and loan receivables (collectively, "**Leasing Receivables**") upon completion of the previous projects. Consultancy service fee income of approximately HK\$7.62 million was recorded during the Review Period. The rental income from operating lease recorded a decrease of 20% as compared with 1H2024 as some previous operating lease projects were completed during the Review Period.

The segment revenue for 1H2025 was approximately HK\$178.52 million and represented a decrease of 27% from 1H2024.

In 1H2025, the segment cost of sales mainly comprised interest expenses of asset-backed securities ("**ABS**") and bank borrowings for financing the leasing business and its total decreased by 27% to approximately HK\$112.85 million (1H2024: HK\$153.80 million). Amongst the total segment cost of sales, the cost of sales from finance lease primarily included interest expenses on borrowings, interest expenses on ABS, interest expenses on corporate bonds, and guarantee fee which dropped by 34% year-on-year. The cost of sales from operating lease primarily consisted of depreciation charge of the leased assets, which was almost the same as that of last year. The decrease in total segment cost of sales was in line with the decreased balances of ABS and bank borrowings in the Review Period. As at 30 June 2025, Chengtong Financial Leasing had a total bank borrowing of approximately HK\$2,944.77 million, representing an increase of 1% year-on-year.

The overall gross profit margin of the leasing segment was steady at 37% for 1H2025 and 1H2024.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The administrative expenses of the leasing segment included manpower, office expenses, depreciation and sundry taxes etc. and decreased by approximately HK\$2.68 million in 1H2025 which was mainly resulted from the streamlining of Chengtong Financial Leasing's office expenses structure.

The segment results of the leasing business for 1H2025 therefore declined by approximately HK\$27.73 million or 38%, which amounted to approximately HK\$46.15 million (1H2024: approximately HK\$73.88 million).

As at 30 June 2025, the net Leasing Receivables of the Group amounted to approximately HK\$6,603.31 million, which has slightly increased from that of approximately HK\$6,568.84 million as at 31 December 2024, and represented 72% of the total assets as at 30 June 2025 (as at 31 December 2024: 78%).

The net Leasing Receivables concentration breakdown is summarised below:

	As at 30 June 2025	As at 31 December 2024
Due from the five largest customers	29%	14%
Due from the largest single customer	7%	5%
Due from the largest single customer group*	7%	6%

* Customers are regarded as a "group" if one or more than one of them are subsidiaries, holding companies or fellow subsidiaries of the other.

As of 30 June 2025, about 99% (31 December 2024: 99%) of the net Leasing Receivables were due from SOEs.

The Group adopts international accounting standard to assess impairment of its Leasing Receivables. The Group uses a 3-stage impairment model as well as the risk modelling approach which incorporates key parameters, including probability of default, loss given default and exposure at default to calculate ECL:

Stage 1: After initial recognition, Leasing Receivables without significant increase in credit risk were classified in this stage. ECL will be assessed and recognised in the next 12 months;

Stage 2: After initial recognition, Leasing Receivables with significant increase in credit risk but without objective evidence of impairment were classified in this stage. ECL will be measured over the whole period;

Stage 3: Leasing Receivables with objective evidence of impairment were classified in this stage. For such Leasing Receivables, ECL will be measured over the whole period.

There has been no significant change in the ECL assessment process during the Review Period.

The Group's Leasing Receivables as at 30 June 2025 were classified into 5 categories according to customers' repayment abilities, up-to-date repayment history, profitability and carrying values of underlying leasing projects, relevant security and enforcement measures against customers, with Category I being the lowest risk and Category V being the highest risk. Specific ECL provision was provided for each category.

During the Review Period, the carrying amounts of the ECL provision for the respective categories were re-assessed and the overall movements were summarised below. The total provision for ECL has increased by 11% as at 30 June 2025 as compared to that as at 31 December 2024.

Category	30 June 2025			31 December 2024		
	Gross		Net	Gross		Net
	Leasing	Provision	Leasing	Leasing	Provision	Leasing
	Receivables	for ECL	Receivables	Receivables	for ECL	Receivables
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
I. Performing	6,296,974	2,449	6,294,525	6,268,168	1,719	6,266,449
II. Special Mention	304,870	16,954	287,916	294,555	12,739	281,816
III. Sub-standard	-	-	-	-	-	-
IV. Doubtful	52,752	31,885	20,867	51,300	30,724	20,576
V. Loss	18,111	18,111	-	17,613	17,613	-
Total	6,672,707	69,399	6,603,308	6,631,636	62,795	6,568,841

As at 30 June 2025, the Group maintained a portfolio of leasing customers from different business sectors including mainly new infrastructure, logistic and warehousing, energy saving and environmental protection, manufacturing etc. The Group's customers were mainly SOEs and non-performing exposures were comparatively low. The Group has adopted stringent risk management policies to monitor Leasing Receivables throughout their business cycle, so as to ensure that the Group has vigilant and prudent standards for credit risk taking, management and monitoring for all Leasing Receivables.

(2) Property Development and Investment

	1H2025 HK\$'000	1H2024 HK\$'000	(Decrease)
Property sales	9,439	58,373	(84%)
Rental income	933	1,362	(31%)
Segment revenue	10,372	59,735	(83%)
Cost of sales	(6,711)	(40,561)	(83%)
Gross profit	3,661	19,174	(81%)
Gross profit margin	35%	32%	
Segment results	(2,695)	14,232	(119%)

During the Review Period, the Group's revenue from property development solely stemmed from its wholly owned CCT-Champs-Elysees project situated in Zhucheng City of Shandong Province of the PRC. The sales decreased significantly by 84% in 1H2025, primarily due to the ongoing downward adjustment in market prices and reluctance among purchasers to take possession of properties, resulting in a substantial year-on-year reduction in the actual number of properties delivered during the first half of the year. In addition, the average selling price per square metre of the residential area of the project for 1H2025 declined to approximately RMB4,800 from approximately RMB5,189 in 1H2024. As at 30 June 2025, the completed and unsold area of the project included residential and commercial space of approximately 37,286 square metres (as at 31 December 2024: approximately 38,539 square metres). The Group will strive to complete the sales of the project in the following years as soon as possible.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

During the Review Period, among the total rental income from the property investment business of the Group, approximately HK\$0.25 million (1H2024: approximately HK\$0.15 million) was generated from the leasing of the commercial properties of the CCT-Champs-Elysees project and approximately HK\$0.68 million (1H2024: approximately HK\$1.21 million) was generated from the leasing of certain office premises of the Group.

(3) Marine Recreation Services and Hotel

	1H2025 HK\$'000	1H2024 HK\$'000	Increase/ (Decrease)
Segment revenue	16,520	18,227	(9%)
Cost of sales	(6,331)	(10,156)	(38%)
Gross profit	10,189	8,071	26%
Gross profit margin	62%	44%	
Segment results	(2,251)	(1,950)	15%

The Group operated its marine recreation services and hotel business in Hainan Province, the PRC. The sales revenue from hotel business accounted for nearly 80% of the segment revenue. The overall segment revenue and results in 1H2025 decreased by 9% and 15% respectively from 1H2024.

B. Other Income and Gains

The Group's other income and gains mainly comprised interest income of approximately HK\$5.84 million (1H2024: approximately HK\$10.64 million) from deposits and other financial assets as well as from loans to a related party during the Review Period. The total other income and gains recorded in 1H2025 was approximately HK\$7.08 million, and represented a decrease of 36% from 1H2024.

C. Selling and Administrative Expenses

	1H2025 HK\$'000	1H2024 HK\$'000	Increase/ (Decrease)
Selling expenses	9,560	5,608	70%
Administrative expenses	43,149	46,865	(8%)

During the Review Period, the selling expenses increased year-on-year by 70% to approximately HK\$9.56 million (1H2024: approximately HK\$5.61 million), which was mainly attributable to the Group's higher marketing expenses to promote the sales of the CCT-Champs-Elysees project.

The administrative expenses decreased by 8% year-on-year to approximately HK\$43.15 million (1H2024: approximately HK\$46.87 million) which was mainly attributable to the decrease in office expenses in different business segments as well as the decrease in amortisation and depreciation expenses and was offset by a slight increase in manpower cost.

D. Finance Costs

	1H2025 HK\$'000	1H2024 HK\$'000	(Decrease)
Total interest expenses	73,429	115,956	(37%)
Less: Interest expenses transferred to cost of sales	(66,341)	(100,605)	(34%)
	7,088	15,351	(54%)

In 1H2025, the gross finance costs comprised principally interest expenses on ABS of approximately HK\$24.63 million (1H2024: approximately HK\$42.40 million), interest expenses on bank borrowings of approximately HK\$40.00 million (1H2024: approximately HK\$69.35 million), interest on corporate bonds of approximately HK\$5.61 million (1H2024: nil), and interest expenses on loans from related parties of approximately HK\$3.10 million (1H2024: approximately HK\$4.05 million). Total gross finance costs amounted to approximately HK\$73.43 million (1H2024: approximately HK\$115.96 million), representing a year-on-year decline of 37% which was mainly due to the reduction in ABS balances upon maturity and repayment of certain bank loans. Having transferred the finance costs of the leasing business of approximately HK\$66.34 million to the cost of sales, the net finance costs during the Review Period represented mainly the interest expenses on bank borrowings in Hong Kong and recorded at approximately HK\$7.09 million (1H2024: approximately HK\$15.35 million), representing a decrease of 54% from the corresponding period of last year because of the decrease in interest rate in Hong Kong during the Review Period.

III. OUTLOOK

Currently, the Group is principally engaged in leasing, property development and investment, and marine recreation services and hotel business.

In respect of the leasing business, during 1H2025, the Group still faced the persistent changes in the international geopolitical and economic landscape, an increasingly stringent industry regulatory environment, as well as the broader context of domestic interest rate declines and a scarcity of marketable assets. Notwithstanding these challenges, the Group proactively implemented measures to respond to the various severe challenges. Through targeted strategies and focused initiatives, it continued to optimise its asset portfolio mix, thereby achieving steady development of the leasing business.

During 1H2025, the leasing business achieved notable breakthroughs in newly launched projects, successfully executing several projects including the first Airbus A321-200 aircraft leasing order placed with China Aircraft Leasing Group Holdings Limited ("**CALC**") (中國飛機租賃), a member of China Everbright Group. The aircraft was delivered to Indonesia's TransNusa Aviation Mandiri (印尼翎亞航空) (a company controlled by CALC) for operation under a finance lease model, which not only marked the successful execution of the Group's inaugural aircraft leasing business but also further diversified the types of its portfolio of leased asset. Concurrently, the leasing business continued to fully implement national policies, actively supporting the strengthening and complementing of specialised industrial chains such as high-end equipment and green energy. This demonstrates the Group's steadfast commitment to sustainable development and its social responsibilities. In terms of industry influence and qualification enhancement, Chengtong Financial Leasing was awarded the "Beijing AAA Credit Enterprise" and the "2025 Beijing Credit Commitment Enterprise" honours by the Beijing Leasing Industry Association. These honours represent high recognition of Chengtong Financial Leasing's exceptional performance and its adherence to integrity and sound business practices.

Regarding the expansion of funding channels, in January 2025, Chengtong Financial Leasing successfully issued its 2025 Private Placement Corporate Bonds (First Tranche) targeting professional investors. The issuance size was RMB500 million with a term of 2+2+1 years. The coupon rate set a new record low for bonds of comparable term issued by AA+-rated leasing companies. This issuance not only marked Chengtong Financial Leasing's inaugural attempt to tap into the credit bond financing channel following its attainment of an AA+ issuer credit rating, but also significantly enhanced its competitiveness and brand image in the bond market, laying a solid foundation for subsequent financing activities. In June 2025, Chengtong Financial Leasing further successfully issued its 2025 Private Placement Corporate Bonds (Second Tranche) targeting professional investors, further consolidating its credit bond funding channels and optimising its yield curve.

In the second half of the year, the leasing business will maintain its strategic focus on business layout, diligently advancing its efforts in the “Five Major Initiatives” (五篇大文章), increase investment in nationally prioritised sectors and accelerate the pace of its professional transformation. Chengtong Financial Leasing will actively diversify its funding channels and continue to strengthen in-depth communication and cooperation with financial institutions, including domestic and international banks. This aims to optimise the funding structure, enhance capital utilisation efficiency, and reduce financing costs. Meanwhile, Chengtong Financial Leasing will further strengthen its legal and compliance management mechanisms and reinforce comprehensive risk management across all processes. It will strictly adhere to risk thresholds to ensure all operations are conducted in compliance and operate on a stable and sound track. In response to dynamic market changes, Chengtong Financial Leasing will closely monitor industry trends and adopt a market demand-oriented approach to precisely capture market opportunities. Chengtong Financial Leasing will actively explore innovative business models and specialised sectors, fully leveraging its distinctive strengths in “financing and asset facilitation” to enhance service efficiency and quality, striving to achieve sustained and stable operations within the diverse and evolving market environment, with an aim to contribute more substantially to the high-quality development of the real economy.

In respect of the property development and investment business, the Group increased the marketing efforts for the CCT-Champs-Elysees project in 1H2025 and achieved the set target under the severe market environment. In the next step, we will pay close attention to the industry policies, actively seize the market opportunities, speed up the sales of our property stock, and utilise the recovered funds for the principal business of leasing.

In respect of the marine recreation services and hotel business, the Company's subsidiaries in Hainan Province (“**Hainan Companies**”) actively promoted their businesses, with initial success in attracting customers through multiple channels in 1H2025. The Hainan Companies deepened its business cooperation with government departments and integrated resources to expand its business. The Hainan Companies implemented precise management of their proprietary products and sales channels, optimising their Douyin store collaboration model, resulting in year-on-year growth in product exposure and revenue. However, impacted by the accelerating trend towards independent travel (FIT) in the Hainan tourism market, traditional group tours have declined due to their lack of flexibility and personalization. The substitution effect from new channel operations has not fully materialised. Moreover, intense competition from comparable products within the industry has diverted market share, leading to revenue falling short of expectations. For the second half of the year, the Hainan Companies will focus on key initiatives of restructuring customer source channels, strengthening customer lifecycle management, and leveraging platforms to enhance online traffic generation.

IV. ASSET STRUCTURE, LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2025, the Group remained to have a solid financial position in terms of its asset quality and capital liquidity. The equity attributable to owners of the Company amounted to approximately HK\$2,865.13 million, representing a increase of 4% from approximately HK\$2,764.34 million as at 31 December 2024, which was chiefly due to the appreciation of RMB against HKD during the Review Period.

The respective total assets and liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024 are as follows:

	At 30 June 2025 HK\$'000	At 31 December 2024 HK\$'000	Increase/ (Decrease)
Non-current assets	3,788,406	3,861,767	(2%)
Current assets	5,342,700	4,515,607	18%
Total assets	9,131,106	8,377,374	9%
Current liabilities	(3,107,392)	(3,515,666)	(12%)
Non-current liabilities	(3,153,280)	(2,092,198)	51%
Total liabilities	(6,260,672)	(5,607,864)	12%
Total net assets	2,870,434	2,769,510	4%

As at 30 June 2025, the total assets of the Group stood at approximately HK\$9,131.11 million, with 59% representing current portion. The figure increased by approximately HK\$753.73 million or 9% compared to that of 31 December 2024. Leasing Receivables remained as the largest component, constituting 72% of the total assets. Concurrently, the Group's total liabilities increased by approximately HK\$652.81 million from that of 31 December 2024 to approximately HK\$6,260.67 million as at 30 June 2025, and the Group's gearing level increased. The current and non-current portions of total liabilities were 50% and 50% respectively as at 30 June 2025.

The current ratios (calculated as total current assets divided by total current liabilities) as at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024 were approximately 1.72 times and 1.28 times respectively. The Group's leasing business has a strong customer base with low default risk and stable cash flow which enables the Group to meet its short-term payment obligations. Furthermore, the Group had ample of standby credit facilities of more than HK\$13.6 billion in place as at 30 June 2025 and will enable the Group to steadily grow its businesses while preserving its liquidity.

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had cash and deposits (including pledged bank deposits, and bank balances and cash) of approximately HK\$1,775.33 million, which were primarily denominated in RMB with a minority portion denominated in HKD and the United States dollars ("USD"). The cash and deposits accounted for 33% and 19% of the current assets and total assets respectively.

As at 30 June 2025, the Group's total borrowings increased by approximately HK\$794.48 million to approximately HK\$5,698.77 million when compared with approximately HK\$4,904.29 million as at 31 December 2024. The total borrowings as at 30 June 2025 comprised (i) bank borrowings of approximately HK\$3,086.47 million; (ii) outstanding balance of the priority class of ABS of approximately HK\$1,163.69 million; (iii) outstanding balance of corporate bonds of approximately HK\$1,094.36 million; and (iv) loans from related parties of approximately HK\$354.25 million. All the Group's borrowings were denominated in RMB.

As at 30 June 2025, the bank borrowings bore effective annual interest rates ranging from 2.15% to 3.90% and repayment due dates ranged from 2025 to 2030. The priority class ABS had coupon rates ranging from 2.4% to 4% per annum and the expected maturity dates ranged from August 2025 to March 2029. The corporate bonds carried effective interest rates ranging from 2.17% to 2.18% per annum and were of a term of five years subject to early redemption option and put option. The loans from related parties bore fixed interest rate, of which approximately HK\$174.40 million was repayable in March 2026 and approximately HK\$179.85 million was repayable in November 2026.

V. FINANCIAL LEVERAGE RATIOS

	As at 30 June 2025 Time(s)	As at 31 December 2024 Time(s)
Total debts/Total equity	1.99	1.77
Total debts/Total assets	0.62	0.59
Total debts/EBITDA	58	23
Interest coverage	4	4

As the Group increased bank borrowings to finance its leasing business, the total debts increased during the Review Period, thus increased the debt to equity ratio (calculated as dividing total interest-bearing loans by total equity) and debt to asset ratio (calculated as dividing total interest-bearing loans by total assets) accordingly. During the Review Period, the interest coverage ratio (calculated as dividing consolidated profit before tax and finance costs (EBIT) by finance costs) was 4 times which indicated that the Group had a comfortable buffer to meet its interest payment obligation securely.

VI. SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS

The Group had no significant investment exceeding 5% of the total asset value of the Group as at 30 June 2025.

The Group will remain focused on and continue to invest in its core leasing business, while it will be prudent when investing in other financial assets to maximise shareholders' value.

VII. TREASURY POLICIES

The business activities and operation of the Group were mainly carried out in Mainland China and Hong Kong, with transactions denominated in RMB, HKD and USD, which exposed the Group to foreign currency risks. As at 30 June 2025, the Group had borrowings denominated in RMB, thereby exposing the Group to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.

(a) Interest Rate Risk

As at 30 June 2025, the Group's bank borrowings comprised RMB-denominated bank borrowings of approximately HK\$3,086.47 million. Among the bank borrowings, approximately HK\$1,812.07 million were based on floating interest rates and approximately HK\$1,274.40 million were based on fixed interest rates. The floating interest rates for the RMB-denominated bank loans were based on LPRs in the PRC and borrowing cost of offshore Chinese Yuan in Hong Kong. The Group's ABS have different fixed coupon rates for different classes in the priority tranche. There were approximately HK1,094 million corporate bonds based on fixed coupon rates (subject to the coupon rate adjustment option exercisable in the Group).

In addition, as at 30 June 2025, the Group had borrowings from related parties denominated in RMB of HK\$354.25 million respectively, all of which were based on fixed interest rates.

Most of the Group's Leasing Receivables were carried at floating interest rates with reference to the prevailing LPRs and effectively hedged against the interest rate risks arising from bank borrowings in the PRC.

(b) Foreign Exchange Risk

During the Review Period, the Group's businesses were principally conducted in RMB, while most of the Group's assets and liabilities were denominated in HKD and RMB. Any fluctuation in the exchange rate of HKD against RMB may have an impact on the Group's results. As at 30 June 2025, the net assets of the Group's business in the PRC were approximately RMB2,846.91 million and were converted into HKD at the exchange rate applicable as at the end of the Review Period. As RMB appreciated against HKD during the Review Period, the Group's foreign exchange reserve increased by approximately HK\$81.42 million as at 30 June 2025.

Currently, the Group does not take out any hedging measures against the fore-mentioned risks but will closely monitor the movements of interest rate and foreign currency exchange rate, and will use interest rate and foreign currency swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts for risk management and hedging purposes, where appropriate, with a view to managing the Group's exposure to those risks. The Group has adopted a conservative treasury policy not to enter into derivative financing transactions for speculative purposes. It is also the Group's policy not to invest in financial products with significant underlying leverage or derivative exposure, including hedge funds or similar instruments.



VIII. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 30 June 2025, the Group's pledged bank deposits amounted to approximately HK\$2.71 million (as at 31 December 2024: HK\$2.63 million). HK\$2.54 million of the said pledged bank deposits represented the security for banking facilities granted to mortgagors of the CCT-Champs-Elysees project (as at 31 December 2024: HK\$2.47 million).

As at 30 June 2025, Leasing Receivables with an aggregate carrying value of approximately HK\$3,064.35 million (as at 31 December 2024: approximately HK\$2,636.19 million) and trade receivables under operating lease business with carrying amount of approximately HK\$191,000 (as at 31 December 2024: HK\$123,000) were charged as security for the Group's bank borrowings with carrying amount of approximately HK\$2,944.78 million (as at 31 December 2024: approximately HK\$2,286.12 million).

Leasing Receivables with an aggregate carrying value of approximately HK\$1,390.21 million (as at 31 December 2024: approximately HK\$2,074.85 million) and trade receivables under operating lease business with carrying amount of approximately HK\$1.26 million (as at 31 December 2024: approximately HK\$1.19 million) were charged as security for the Group's ABS with carrying amount of approximately HK\$1,163.69 million (as at 31 December 2024: approximately HK\$2,136.28 million).

IX. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2025, the Group did not have any capital commitment. Please refer to notes 19 and 20 to the financial statements in this report for details of the Group's capital commitments and contingent liabilities respectively.

X. FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS OR CAPITAL ASSETS

Save as disclosed in this report, the Group does not have any future plans for other material investments or capital assets in the coming year.

XI. HUMAN RESOURCES AND EMOLUMENT POLICY

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had 202 incumbent employees (as at 31 December 2024: 230), of whom 8 (as at 31 December 2024: 8) were based in Hong Kong and 194 (as at 31 December 2024: 222) were based in Mainland China. During the Review Period, the total staff costs of the Group (including directors' emoluments and provident funds) were approximately HK\$28 million. Employees' remunerations are determined in accordance with the employees' experiences, competence, qualifications, nature of duties, and current market trend. Apart from basic salary, discretionary bonus and other incentives may be offered to the employees of the Group as a reward for their performance and contributions.

The emoluments of the Directors are determined having regard to the Company's corporate goals, the roles and duties of the Directors in the Group as well as in the group members of the Company's ultimate holding company.

In addition, the Group provides or subsidizes various training programs and courses to its employees according to business needs, to ensure that its employees are kept updated with relevant laws, regulations and guidelines, such as the Rules ("Listing Rules") Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Stock Exchange"), accounting standards, risk management knowledge, labour regulations and the employees' code of conduct.

XII. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

No significant event has occurred after the end of the Review Period.

OTHER INFORMATION

PURCHASE, SALE AND REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

During the Review Period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2025, Directors and chief executive of the Company who had interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) ("**SFO**") as recorded in the register required to be kept under section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers ("**Model Code**") as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules were as follows:

Long Position

Name of Director	Interests in the Company or its associated corporation	Nature of interest	Class of shares	Number of shares	Approximate percentage of issued share capital as at 30 June 2025 (Note)
Sun Jie	The Company	Beneficial owner	Ordinary	570,960	0.01%

Note: Rounded up to 2 decimal places

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2025, none of the Directors and the chief executive of the Company had any interest or short position in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) that was recorded in the register required to be kept under section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 June 2025, so far as was known to the Directors, the following persons, other than the Directors and chief executive of the Company, had interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO:

Long Position

Name of shareholder	Nature of interest	Class of shares	Number of shares (Note 1)	Approximate percentage of issued share capital of the Company as at 30 June 2024 (Note 2)
China Chengtong Hong Kong Company Limited ("CCHK")	Beneficial owner	Ordinary	3,169,656,217	53.14%
China Chengtong Holdings Group Limited ("CCHG")	Interest in controlled corporation	Ordinary	3,169,656,217	53.14%

Notes: 1. The entire issued share capital of CCHK is beneficially owned by CCHG. Under the SFO, CCHG is deemed to be interested in all the shares held by CCHK.
2. Rounded up to 2 decimal places

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2025, so far as was known to the Directors, no other person, other than the Directors and chief executive of the Company, had any interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which was recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted its own code of conduct ("Code of Conduct") regarding directors' securities transactions on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in the Model Code as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules. Having made specific enquiry to each of the Directors, the Company has received confirmations from all the Directors that they have complied with the required standards as set out in the Code of Conduct and the Model Code during the Review Period.

CHANGES IN INFORMATION OF THE DIRECTORS

Changes in information of the Directors which are required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules are set out below:

Professor He Jia

Professor He, an independent non-executive Director, has resigned as an independent non-executive director of Xinlong Holding (Group) Co., Ltd., whose shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, with effect from 31 July 2025.

OTHER INFORMATION

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Board considers that good corporate governance is vital to the healthy and sustainable development of the Group. In the opinion of the Directors, the Company has complied with all the code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code ("**CG Code**") set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules during the Review Period, save as disclosed below:

During the Review Period, Mr. Li Qian was the Chairman of the Board. The role of Managing Director, which is equivalent to chief executive, has become vacant since the resignation of Mr. Gu Honglin on 25 December 2024 as the Company has not identified a suitable candidate to take up the role. As an interim measure, Mr. Li Qian has also been overseeing the day-to-day management of the Group's business with the support of the management staff.

The above constituted a deviation from Code Provision C.2.1 of the CG Code which provides that the roles of chairman and chief executive should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual.

Despite the aforesaid deviation, under the supervision of other existing members of the Board, which comprised mainly independent non-executive Directors, the Board was appropriately structured with balance of power to provide sufficient checks to protect the interests of the Company and its shareholders.

Meanwhile, the Company is identifying suitable candidate for the position of Managing Director and/or chief executive in order to re-comply with Code Provision C.2.1 of the CG Code.

REVIEW OF ACCOUNTS

The Board is of the view that the disclosure of financial information in this report complies with Appendix D2 to the Listing Rules. The audit committee of the Company has reviewed the Group's unaudited interim financial information for the Review Period, which has also been reviewed by the Company's auditor, Baker Tilly Hong Kong Limited, in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

By order of the Board
China Chengtong Development Group Limited
Li Qian
Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 August 2025